

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER and
CITIZENS COMMITTEE TO COMPLETE THE REFUGE

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CARGILL SALT DIVISION and
CARGILL, INCORPORATED

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
of the
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
CORN REFINERS ASSOCIATION
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
and the
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
and
Reversal of the Orders on Appeal

Scott M. DuBoff
WRIGHT & TALISMAN, P.C.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3802
(202) 393-1200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 20, 2005

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Richard Wasserstrom, Assistant General Counsel
American Forest & Paper Association
111 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for American Forest &
Paper Association*

Jan S. Amundson, General Counsel
Quentin Riegel, Deputy General Counsel
National Association of Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

Harry M. Ng, General Counsel
Martha Elizabeth Cox, Senior Attorney
Erik G. Milito, Senior Attorney
American Petroleum Institute
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-4070
Counsel for American Petroleum Institute

Gregory McClintock, General Counsel
Western States Petroleum Association
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Flr.
Los Angeles, California 90071
*Counsel for Western States
Petroleum Association*

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W., Suite 230
Washington, D.C. 20002
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

James Skiles, General Counsel
Grocery Manufacturers of America
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20037
Counsel for Grocery Manufacturers of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	2
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Containment Area Is Not Subject To CWA Jurisdiction Because It Is Non-Navigable And Does Not Discharge Pollutants To Any Navigable Waterway Or Tributary	12
II. The District Court’s Decision Seriously Intrudes On The Principles of Federalism That Congress Sought To Protect In The Clean Water Act	18
III. BayKeeper’s Suit Seriously Distorts The Role Congress Intended For Citizen Suits.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Decisions

<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</u> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19, 20
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,</u> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	23, 24
<u>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.,</u> 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<u>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation District,</u> 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 15, 16
<u>In re Needham,</u> 354 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<u>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n,</u> 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23
<u>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,</u> 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	20
<u>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.,</u> 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<u>Solid Waste Agency v. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Deaton,</u> 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied,</u> 541 U.S. 972 (2004)	16

<u>United States v. Rapanos</u> , 376 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2004), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> , (Supreme Court Case No. 04-1034) (Jan. 28, 2005)	15, 16
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</u> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 930 (1994).....	20
<u>WaterKeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 399 F.3d 486 (2nd Cir. 2005)	18

Federal Statutes and Regulations

Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	2
§ 1251, CWA section 101	12, 19
§ 1311, CWA section 301	6, 8
§ 1313, CWA section 303	6
§ 1319, CWA section 309	5, 23
§ 1342, CWA section 402	6, 9, 10
§ 1344, CWA section 404	6, 13
§ 1362, CWA section 502	3, 8
§ 1365, CWA section 505	1, 23
§ 1370, CWA section 510.....	19
33 Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2701-20	17
Environmental Quality Improvement Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C. § 4371(b)(2).....	19
33 C.F.R. § 323.2 (1985)	13
40 C.F.R. § 130.3	6
40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a).....	6

Final Rule For Regulatory Programs Of The Corps of Engineers,
51 Fed. Reg. 41217 (Nov. 13, 1986) 8

Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule,
69 Fed. Reg. 7121 (Feb. 13, 2004) 5

State Statutes

California Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act,
Cal. Water Code
§§ 13000-14958 21
§ 13050(e) 21
§ 13263..... 22
§ 13264..... 22
§ 13320..... 22
§ 13330..... 22

Miscellaneous

Office of Solid Waste, U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency, EPA530-R-01-005,
Industrial Surface Impoundments in the United States (March 2001) 4
